

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

10 OCT -1 PM 2:00

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY [Signature]  
DEPUTY

NO. 40450-8-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Appellant,

v.

JASON R. BURNS, Respondent.

---

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

---

Rebecca Wold Bouchey  
WSBA #26081  
Attorney for Appellant

P.O. Box 1401  
Mercer Island, WA 98040  
(206) 275-0551

10-1-11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	6
	<b>ISSUE 1: INSTRUCTION NUMBER 12 VIOLATED THE CONSTITUTION WHERE IT FAILED TO INFORM THE JURY THAT THE STATE HAD THE BURDEN OF PROVING THE SCHOOL ZONE ALLEGATION .....</b>	<b>6</b>
V.	CONCLUSION.....	10

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## TABLE OF CASES

### United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 365-66, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970).....	6
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 311, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979).....	6

### Washington Cases

<i>State v. Acosta</i> , 101 Wn.2d 612, 622, 683 P.2d 1069 (1984) .....	7
<i>State v. Becker</i> , 132 Wn.2d 54, 65, 935 P.2d 1321 (1997).....	10
<i>State v. Golladay</i> , 78 Wn.2d 121, 139, 470 P.2d 191, 202 (1970) .....	9
<i>State v. Hennessey</i> , 80 Wn. App. 190, 907 P.2d 331 (1995).....	8
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 1 Wn. App. 553, 463 P.2d 205 (1969).....	9
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 73 Wn.2d 616, 627, 440 P.2d 429 (1968).....	9
<i>State v. McCullum</i> , 98 Wn.2d 484, 487-88, 656 P.2d 1064 (1983).....	6, 9
<i>State v. Mills</i> , 154 Wn.2d 1, 7, 109 P.3d 415 (2005).....	7
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 100, 217 P.3d 756 (2009) .....	6
<i>State v. Recuenco</i> , 163 Wn.2d 428, 434, 180 P.3d 1276 (2008).....	6
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 5 Wn. App. 347, 352, 486 P.2d 1125 (1971).....	9
<i>State v. Tongate</i> , 93 Wn.2d 751, 754-55, 613 P.2d 1001 (1980).....	8, 10

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	6
Wash. Const. art I, § 22.....	6
